

No. 23-9

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ASTRAZENECA UK LIMITED, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSHUA ATCHLEY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN D. URICK	ANDREW J. PINCUS
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>U.S. Chamber</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Litigation Center</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>1615 H Street, NW</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20062</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>Counsel for the Chamber</i>	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>
<i>of Commerce of the</i>	MARK G. HANCHET
<i>United States of</i>	ROBERT W. HAMBURG
<i>America</i>	BENJAMIN D. BRIGHT

WAJDI C. MALLAT  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1221 Ave. of the Americas*  
*New York, NY 10020*  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

---

JAMES C. STANSEL  
MELISSA B. KIMMEL  
*Pharmaceutical Re-  
search and Manufac-  
turers of America*  
*950 F St., NW, Ste. 300*  
*Washington DC 20004*  
*Counsel for the Pharma-  
ceutical Research and*  
*Manufacturers of*  
*America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
The Court Should Grant The Petition, Vacate The Judgment, And Remand For Further Proceedings. ....	6
A. <i>Twitter</i> Recognized A Pleading Standard For JASTA’s “Knowingly Providing Substantial Assistance” Element More Demanding Than The D.C. Circuit’s Test.....	8
B. <i>Twitter</i> Also Undermines The D.C. Circuit’s Rulings Regarding Proximate Causation And Terrorist Group Involvement.....	13
1. <i>Twitter</i> provides guidance with respect to the connection between the assistance and the specific terrorist act necessary to plead a primary liability claim.....	14
2. <i>Twitter</i> also is relevant to the degree of involvement by the terrorist group needed to plausibly allege aiding and abetting under JASTA.....	16
C. Leaving The D.C. Circuit’s Ruling In Place Would Harm Legitimate Business. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc.</i> <i>v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.,</i> 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride,</i> 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,</i> 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	19
<i>Fair v. Continental Resources,</i> No. 22-160, 2023 WL 3798629 (U.S. June 5, 2023).....	7
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,</i> 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC,</i> 143 S. Ct. 1191 (2023).....	7
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	15
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG,</i> 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

**Cases (continued)**

<i>Morin v. Lyver</i> , 143 S. Ct. 69 (2022).....	7
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	7
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	3, 14, 18
<i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023).....	2-3, 5-18, 23-24
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023).....	7
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	6

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 2333 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes and Rules (continued)</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) .....	16
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act , Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	3
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Thomas J. Curry, Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Remarks before the Institute of International Bankers</i> (Mar. 7, 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y7x4jcxm">https://tinyurl.com/y7x4jcxm</a> .....	22
Tracey Durner & Liat Shetret, Global Ctr. on Coop. Security/Oxfam, <i>Understanding Bank De-Risking and its Effects on Financial Inclusion</i> (2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3r99hd">https://tinyurl.com/y3r99hd</a> .....	21
<i>Economic and Financial Reconstruction in Iraq: Hearing before the Senate Banking Subcommittee on International Trade and Finance</i> (Feb. 11, 2004) (testimony of E. Anthony Wayne, Ass't Secretary for Economic and Business Affairs), <a href="https://bit.ly/45dPRow">https://bit.ly/45dPRow</a> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities (continued)**

Financial Action Task Force, <i>FATF takes action to tackle de-risking</i> (Oct. 23, 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yyot5v83">https://tinyurl.com/yyot5v83</a> .....	21
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, The United States and Iraq Sign Loan Guarantee Agreement (Jan. 5, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/43ToFKD">https://bit.ly/43ToFKD</a> .....	22
Staff of House of Representatives Task Force to Investigate Terrorism Financing, 114th Cong., <i>Stopping Terror Finance: Securing the U.S. Financial Sector</i> (2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y2saxcgy">https://tinyurl.com/y2saxcgy</a> .....	21
Alan Sykes, <i>Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Torts Under the Alien Tort Statute and Beyond: An Economic Analysis</i> , 100 GEO. L.J. 2161 (2012).....	19
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Foreign Terrorist Organizations</i> (last visited July 28, 2023), <a href="https://www.state.gov/foreign-terrorist-organizations">https://www.state.gov/foreign-terrorist-organizations</a> .....	16
